Therefore, the follow-up tests in this memorandum continue to use the assumption of a 5%
increase in building construction costs under the proposed code as compared to the current
code.

Planning and Zoning Commission
Case 2008-056
December 1, 2008
Page 4

RETAIL AND MULTIFAMILY COST COMPARISONS – SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

The results of the cost comparisons vary among the testing scenarios, as shown in Tables 1
and 2 below.  Table 1 compares the impacts of the code on the monetary costs of site
development and construction (not including land acquisition).  Table 2 compares the land area
requirements under the current and proposed codes for the same set of testing scenarios.

Table 1.  Impacts on Site Development Costs:
Comparison of Current Title 21 to Title 21 Rewrite (Draft as of December 2008)
Based on Model Tests for Cost of Zoning Compliance on Example Development Scenarios

Cost of Site Development
Not Including Building

Cost of Site Development
with Building (Total Cost) Example

Development
Scenario

Current
Zoning

Draft
Zoning

Current Code Draft Code
(% change)

Current Code Draft Code
(% change)

Commercial Retail   Current Proposed Current Proposed
B-3 B-3 $ 238,100 $ 289,900

( +22%)
$ 1,393,100 $1,502,900

( +8%)
1.

Retail Store
(1 parking space
per 300 sf GFA)

B-3 NMU /
CMU

$238,100 $ 254,600
( +7%)

$ 1,393,100 $ 1,467,600
( +5%)

B-3 B-3 $ 238,100 $ 249,400
( +5%)

$ 1,393,100 $ 1,462,400
( +5%)

2.
Retail Store

(1 parking space
per 400 sf GFA)

B-3 NMU /
CMU

$ 238,100 $ 223,800
( -6%)

$ 1,393,100 $ 1,436,800
( +3%)

B-3 B-3 $ 400,400 $ 505,000
( +26%)

$ 1,877,400 $ 2,056,000
( +10%)3.

Multi-tenant
Strip Mall B-3 CMU $ 400,400 $ 456,600

( +14%)
$ 1,877,400 $ 2,007,600

( +7%)

B-1A B-1A $ 741,400 $ 544,100
( -27%)

$ 3,265,400 $ 3,194,100
( -2%)4.

Grocery Store
Reuse/Expansion B-1A NMU $ 741,400 $ 488,700

( -44%)
$ 3,265,400 $ 3,138,700

( -4%)

Residential

R-4 R-4 $ 355,700 262,500
( -16% )

$ 2,995,700 $ 3,034,500
(  +1% )

B-3 B-3 $ 360,400 292,700
( -19%)

$ 3,000,400 $ 3,064,700
( +2%)

5.
Multifamily
Apartments

(Medium Density) B-3 CMU $ 360,400 $ 265,500
( -23%)

$ 3,000,400 $ 3,037,500
( +1%)

Planning and Zoning Commission
Case 2008-056
December 1, 2008
Page 5

Table 2.  Impacts on Land Area Requirements for Site Development:
Comparison of Current Title 21 to Title 21 Rewrite (Draft as of December 2008)
Based on Model Tests for Cost of Zoning Compliance on Example Development Scenarios

Land Area Required for
Site Development

Not Including Building

Land Area Required for
Site Development with
Building (Total Area)

Example
Development

Scenario

Current
Zoning

Draft
Zoning

Current Code Draft Code
(% change)

Current Code Draft Code
(% change)

Commercial Retail   Current Proposed Current Proposed
B-3 B-3 15,050 sf 18,440 sf